Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator’'s Progress S 1 92

Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

6041151

Name of Company

The Wooden Window Company (Sales) Limited

|

Kewvin J Hellard

30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report

under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Repdt covers the penod from 8 March 2013 to 7 March 2014

Signed 7,/\ ‘ / Date @ ,Z\S-‘/DB }/('!'
Y

Grant Thorn\ton UK LLP
4 Hardman Squage
Spinningfields

M3 3EB

Ref T30200565/KJH/TPBIIKW

Software Supplied by Turmkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

THURSDAY

A36

"A35142AX"

03/04/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE

#126




Our Ref KjH/TPB/KZE/JKW/T30200565
Your Ref

I'o the creditors and members

Recovery and Recrganisation

Gzant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hargman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 {0)161 953 68500
25 March 2014 F +44 {0)161 953 6801
www grant thornton €o uk

Dear Sirs

The Wooden Window Company (Sales) Limited - In Liquidation ("the
Company")

Introduction

I was appornted joint hquidator of the Company, together with Stephen Hunt of Guffins by
an Order of the Figh Court of Jusuce on 8 March 2013, i place of Mr Costas Morfalas of
A~tom Recovery LLP  Mr Motfakis was ongmally appoimnted liquidatoron 19 May 2011 Mr
Hunt resigned as jount biquidaror on 27 November 2013

I now report on the progress of the hquidation in accordance with secion 104A of the
Insclvency Act 1986

Rule 4 49C-CVL of the Insolvency Rules 1986 sets out the perods for which a hquidaroer
must produce a progress report  Rule 4 49C — CVL(3) covers the period when a hiquidaror
ceases to act and states the prescribed pertod for which the liquidator must produce a
progress report ends on the date of that hquidaior’s ceasing 1o act Where there are joint
hiquidators and one leaves office, the progress report dratted when they leave wall be
completed 1n the name of all appoinsees ac that date  In accordance with the Court Order

dazed 27 November 2013, a change 1n reporting date was not required on the resignation of
Mr Flum

I now wcport for the period 8 March 2013 to 7 March 2014 and enclose notice of a meeting
of crediiors convened under Rules 4 54 and 4 131A of the Insolvency Act 1986 T attach

¢ Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 7 March 2014

» Appendn B, a statement of the remuneranon charged by the joint liquidators in the period
to 7 March 2014 and a statement of expenses incurred m the period

» Appendix C, an analysts of tme €osts 25 required by Statement of Insolvency Pracuce 9

¢ Appendix D, an estract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors’ nghts to
request addinenal informanon from the hquidator (rule 4 49E)

» Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relatng 1o creditors’ nights o
challenge the hquidator's remuneration or expenses 1f excessive {rule 4 131)

T am licensed by the Insolvency Pracuboners Association

Chartered Accourtants




N

L ]

e
—

33

42

Statuiory informartion

The company's statutorn detads ate as follows

Fepstered number

Progress report

nccording o the Secnon 78 wepowt sworn by the drector

were avalable for creditors

D Dud

Asset ‘ Book Value Estimated to Amount Realised
(£) Realise Under Asset Sale
£) agreement
(£)
Goodwll 60,908 25,060 12,000
Leasehold Tioperty Uncettatn Uncettamn -
Office Equipment & 1,500 1,000 1,000
Fuin.ture
Work i Progress 5,000 2,000 -
Cash at Bank 24,632 12,300 126
Stochk - - 2,000
Total 92,040 40,300 15,126

cn the following asscis
5

The asseis of the Company were sold 10 Wooden Windows Linuted ("WWL") a Company
assoctated by way of common director, for £15000 WWL entered Creditor's Voluntary
Liquidation on 26 November 2013 The sale consideration has been recerved 1 full

I am 1 estigating the trading and financtal activities of the Company I have made no

recoveries to date

It 1s a statutony duny chae all pracoasing hicensed insoh ency pracononers have suiable
mnsutance m place to protect the creditors in the event of fraud and dishonesty by the
practittoner This s commanty known as a honed Tris a cequirement that there should be
both a speaific bond, in relanon 16 the speaific asses of each individuai case and a general
bond :n 1ekation to s pracnuoner’s whole poritolo of casces

I have subrmutted a claim against the previous biquidator's insolveney bonding This may
result 1 further recovettes, but at present 1t 1s too caly to estmate the likelthood of this

occurting At this stage no {inding has been made i respecr of fraud and dishonesty

Creditors and Dividend Prospects

Theie are no preforantal creditors i this matter

Total unsecured creditors were esumated at £,516,804

£671,233

I have recewved claims totaling




43

[¥2]
o

73

74

There have been no distribunons made to creditors  The prospect of a dividend 15 dependent
on the outcome of my nvestgauons

Liguidator's remuneration and expenses
Office holders are obliged 1o provide creditors with inforinaten pertamning to fees and
expenses drawn from the estate over which they are appointed

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendis C thar our nime costs to date are
417,515 45 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A that no
remuneration has been drawn on account Time costs of £17,515 45 were incurred n the
pertod but not drawn as remuneration are disclosed in Appendin B Grffins incurred no ume
n the period of thetr resignanon as disclosed in Appendin B

In addiuen, no expenses have been drawn as indhcared n Appendix A and have further
expenses to izhe in due course as set out in Appendix B

Other expenses incurred by the joint liquidators

I have incurred expenses of £128 47 duning the pertod  Guiffins incurred no expenses

Notice of Meeting of Members and Creditors

In accordance with Rule 4 131A of the Insolvency Rules 1986, a review of remuneranon may
ke place where there 1 a matenal and substanual change in the circumstances which were
taken into account when fising it Due to the arcumstances of the change of hiquidator, the
creditors could not have envisaged the partcular simanon when agreeing the basis of the

kquidator’s remunerauon

Accordingly, the hquidator may request a new resolution by convening a creditors meenng in
accordance with Rule 4 54 of the IA 1986 At the meeting creditors areable to approve the
basis of the liquidator’s remuneranon, the following resolunons will be pur to crecitors

"The Liquidator's remuneraton be fived by reference to the ime in ziiending to matters
artsing 1n the Liquidanon properlv given by the Liquudator and hus staff in accordance with
tume costs "

A creditor entitled to attend and vote at the above meetng mav appont 2 provy to atiend and
vote in his place [t 1s not necessary for the provy to be a creditor  Proxy forms must be
returned to the offices of Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spmmnghelds,
Manchester M3 3EB by not later than 12 00 noon on 29 April 2014 To enable vou 1o vote a
proof of debt (enclosed} must be lodged with me, unless previously lodged

It further information or clanfication 1 required please contact Jenna Warburton on 0161
953 6477



Youis faitheully
for and on hehalf of The Wooden Windov Compoany (Sales) T inisted

L7 . ;
V3 AWz %
N Keein | Hellnd
i -
Liquudator

T 0161 933 6477

1 1 Y 1~ —
T 1ena o wWatoatlonddy uk fSLcom




A Abstract of the joint iquidators' receipts and
payments from 19 May 2011 to 7 March 2014

Appendix A

Revaipts

Groodwall
Leaschold Propern,

Office 'urmiture & Lyupment

Wark in Progress
Cash ar Bank

Stock

Munds Recoved Pre-
\ppomtment

Bank Intcrest

Paymeunts

Speaific Bond
Pucparanon of Sttiemont ot
A ftairs

Fiqudator's Tees

VAl Recenable

Bihincoin Hand

Statement of

Joint Liquedators' Receipts and Pavments
Account

From 19 Mav 201l to 7 March 2014

Former Ligmdator's

Laquidator’s

Total Recerpts

Affaurs Recerpts and Recerptsand and Payments for
Esumated 10 Payments for the Payments for the the Penod 18
Realise * Penod 19 May 2011 Peniod 8 March Aprid 2011 10 7
to 7 March 2013 2013 to 7 March March 2014
2014
25 000 12,000 12,000
Uncermam - .
1000 1,000 1,000
2,000 - -
12,300 126 126
2,000 2,000
4500 4,500
1 1
10,300 19,627 19,627
90 90
3,750 3,750
15,600 15,600
170 170
19,610 19,010
19,627 19,627
17 17




Appendix A

B Remunetation charged and expenses incurred by

the joint liquidators 1n the period

Paid in Charged/ l'atal
pennd of  accroedn
report  period bui

nooyetped

L £ £
Jomnt Liquidators’ fees
Grant Thormron UK IIP Time - 17,513 17,513
cusls (or agreed basis)
Grant Thormton UK LLP Tune - 56 36
expenses
Gnffins Tune costs {tn areed - Bt N
basis)
Griffins expenses - Ni N1l
Total 1

[




Adminstration
and Planning
Crediters
Hlatus perlod
Inveshgations
Renhsation of

Anpals
Trading

Total

C SIP 9 informaton

Partncr

Hrs 14

180 100000 "

180 100006"

Avg Hrivf

Rate
555 $§

555 56

2410

Manager
Hrs £
Rate

1320 499150 " 378 44

1090 4278507 392 61

927100 38365

Narratrve description of work carried out

.
Avg Hrhy

130

469

Esccutive

£ Avg Hely
Aate

797 60" 75 3
15000” 26923
1,1a7 80" 24373

" & grmnustrator

Hre 3
T e dimas
45 L1558
T &ap Lu6sa”
1 00, 1507
3759 609865

Avg Hrly

Rate
157 &4

210 00,

174 45]"

157 50

16719

Appendix B

Tatal

Hrs T
(R RRETeY 11
'
-4 —
35, sasa”
] ]
18 60 5746 807
100 197 50"
[ [

&3 1a' 17,51545"

Avg Hrly
Rate
238 47

210 00|

308.92

197 50!

2156 90

Acuvin Lxamples of work

Case review, admunistrative set up, dealing with practitoners' bank account Copy
Administranon and filing previous officcholders papers for review Dealing with company tax
and posimon  Treasury statutory work
planning
Ins esugations Reviewing previcus officcholders records and prepare strategy note

Sending enquury letters to various parties to establish company's trading position
Revicwing sohaitors and agents files

Correspondence with director in respect of invesogations

Realisation of assets

Dealing with bank transter

Creditors

Agreemg creditor claums and responding to creditor queries

The day to day conduct of the hquidauon 1s under the control of partners and staff of Grant
Thormton UK LLP The rouune admimstraton of the case will be at the level of adminmistrator,
who 15 responsible to a manager 1s experienced 1n insolvency maiters and, together with the
appotnted partner who 1s licensed to act as an insolvency pracutioner will deal with technical
complex matters as they arise  The extent to which ime will be incurred by managers and partners
will depend on 1ssues which arise as our 1 esugauons continue  Detatls of the hourly rates are
made available to creditors or creditor’s commuttees at the tune of fining the basts of our fees
Personnel carrying the Treasury, secretartal and filing funcuions are charged separately to the
professional staff on the case based on the ume they work on 1t




My charge our tares wnd those of Guittins ace as tollows -

Grant Thornton TJELLP

Grade
Y eaoa o~
1 oLyl

Direciot

Support Smff

Gniffins
Partnet
Manager

Senitot Investigatat

Adminsitator/ Invesugator

Junio: Admunsaator/Investgators

Suppurt Staft

3513
L per nour
130 500
+435-300
320-390
230-295

145-150

£, per hour
493-345
300-393
325-380
200-300
145-190
70-180

Appendix B



Appendix B

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung

to creditors’ rights to request additional information

from the hquidator

Rule 4 -19E edited for application to a progress report in a creditors’ voluntany liquidavon

(1)

2
©)

S

®)

1f

{a)  within the pertod menuoned in paragraph (2)
{) asecured creditor, or
(1} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors {including the creditor 1n question), or

(b)  wath the permussion of the court upon an application made within the penod
mentoned in paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1 wrting to the hquidator for further information about
remuneration or expenses set out in the progress report, the iquidator must, within
14 days of ceceipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the extent that
the request 1s 1n respect of a matter which was previously mcuded 1n a progress
report

The pertod referred to in paragraph (1)(a) 15 21 days of receipt of the progress report

The hquidator complies with this paragraph by either -
{a)  providing all of the informauon asked for, or
(b)  so faras the bqudator considers that
{1) the ume or cost of preparauon of the mformauon would be excessive, or
{) disclosure of the mformation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidation or might reasonably be expecred o lead to violence aganst any
person, or
{m) the hqudator 1s subject to an obliganon of confidentulity 1in cespect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the mforimanon

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further informanon,

may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(@)  the giving by the iquidator of reasons for not providing all of the mformanon asked
for, or

(b} the expirv of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as it thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph {(4), the order of the court under thar
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks protided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such further
penod as the court thinks just




PN
S

@

©)

“

@
b}
(©
()

{e)

)

Appendix C

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
liquidator's remuneration ot expenses 1f

XCessve
Rﬂ.;!’ & 33 13
Any secured creditor or 2m unsecured crediror with either the concurrence of at east 10%
value of the credilots {incleding that creditor o1 the pecrnission of the coutr, mav apply w
1

die oot £, one or more of (e cadets 1o paspiaph (&

Applucrton by a czriron may e prede on the grounds that -

the temunetation ch uged by the liquidator,

the basts fixed fot the kquidator's 1emunctaton undet Rute 1127, o

cxpenses mcutred by the Lgqudato.,

15 o1 ate, in all the circumstances, excessive o1, 1n the case et an application under sub-

paragraph (b), inappiopuate

The application must, svbject to any order of the court ander Rule 4 49F(5), be made no later
than 8 weeks {or 1 4 case filling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the applheant nf
the progress report ot the draft report nnder Rute 4 491, which first reports the charging of

Ihe court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 1 shown for a reduction, disnuss the appucanion, but
.t shall not do so unless the spphicant has had an appormimin to attend the couit for a
heating, of which he has been given at least 5 business days’ notee, but which 1s without
notice to any othel pars

{f the apphcation 1 not dismissed undcr tius paragraph, the court shail fix 2 venue for 1 w be
heard, and g e notice to the appheant accurdingly

The applicant shall, at lcast 14 days before the hearing send 1o the liquidator a notice stating
the venuc and accompanied by a copy of the apphcaton, and of any evidence which the
applicant wtends to adduce m support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be weli-founded, 1t must make onc ot mote ol the
following otders ~

an order reduciny the ameant of remuneano. ahuich the hovtdator » s epulad o chay
an order fang the basis of remuneration at a reduccd rate or amount

an order changing the basis of temuneranon

an ordel that sume ot all of the temunelauon or expenses io yueslhon be Lreated as nodbang
expenses of the iquidation

an ordet that the hquidatoer or the hqmdator'q personal representative pay to the company the
amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses ot such part of the excess as the court
may spectiy

and ina, mahc any othe. ordex that 1t thinhs just, butan erder under sub-patagraph (b) o
may be made only m respect of pertods after the petiod covered by the televant repoxt
Unless the court orders otherwise, the cosis of the applheation shall be paid by the applicant,
and are not payable as an expense of the hguidation

Disbursemcents

Qut of pocket expenses are charges at cost  Milage 15 charged at standard rates which comply
with HM Revenue & Customs limuts or AA recommended rates VAT 15 added to
dishursement charges as necessary

10




Notice to Creditors of Meeting of Creditors
The Wooden Window Company (Sales) Limited - In Liquidation

A meetng of creditors of the above named company has been summoned by the hiquidator
under Rule 4 54 and secuon 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 for the purpose of determining
the basss of the liquidator's remuneration and to sanction the proposed seulement of claims

The following resolutions will be put to the meetng

"The Luguedator's resmneration be fixed by referese to the lime i atlending fo mailers Aruing in the
Laguidaton properiy gen by the Ligudator and fns staff in avcordance with trone woste "

The meeting will be held as follows

Dare 30 Apnl 2014

Fime 1100 am

Place Grant Thotnton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3EB

To be entitled to vote at the meenmg, a creditor must lodge with the hqudator at his postal
address not later than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, a
proof of debt (if not previously lodged i the proceedings) aad (if the crediror 1s not
atrending 1n plripn) a proxy

'1
Signed ﬂ i

L1quxdat0‘r Vit
Dated \ 25-/05//("!‘

Name and addtess of hquidator

Kevin Hellard

Grant Thormton UK LLT
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

A3 3LB



Rule 8 1 IN THE MATTER OF

THE WOODEN WINDOW COMPANY (SALES) LIMITED - IN
LIQUIDATION
AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 19286

Notes to help completion of
form

Please give full name and address for  Name of creditor/member

communication Address

Please insert name of person (who  Name of proxy-holder
must be 18 or over) or the "chaimman

of the meeting” (see note below) If )

you provide for alternative proxy-
holders 1n the circumstances that your

first choice i1s unable to attend please 2

state name(s) of the altemnatives as
well

Please delete words 1n brackets 1f the | appoint the above person to be my/the creditors/member’s proxy-holder at
provy-holder 15 only to vote as  the meeting of creditors/members to be held on 30 April 2014 or at any
directed 1 & he has no discretion 4, rmment of that meeting  The proxy-holder 1s to propose or vote as
nstructed below [and 1n respect of any resolutton for which no specific
Instruction 1S given, may vote or abstain at histher discretion)

Any resoluttons which the proxy-  Voting instructions for resolutions
holder 15 to propose or vote i favour

of or agawnst should be set out n  "The Liquadator's Remuneration be fixed by reference to the time in
numbered paragraphs in the space  guending to matters arising w1 the Liquidation properly given by the
provided If mote room tsrequired 11 dator and his staff in accordance with time costs "

pleasc use the other side of this form
FOR [ ] AGAINST[ ]

This form must be signed  Sjonature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Only to be completed if the  posinon with creditor/member or relationship to creditor/member of other authority
creditor/member has not signed 10 jor senature

person

Please note that if you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-
holder, he will be the iquidator or his represenfative

Remember there may be resolutions on the other sde of this form




Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

WOODEO4 - The Woeden Window Company (Sales) Limited
Project Code POST
From 08/03/2013 To 27/11/2013

Classification of Work Function Partner Manager Qther Senior Assistants & Total Hours Tlme Cost {£) Average Hourly
Professionals Support Staff Raie (£}
Admurustration & Planning 00 000 aco oo oo oM 000
Creditors o000 000 000 o ool 000 oo
Investgatons 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Legsl & Liugation 000 000 000 000 000 Do 0.00
Reaksations of Assels Qoo 000 000 0G0 o0 000 000
Trading 000 Qoo 000 oco [110s] 000 1lev)
Total Hours 002 0.00 000 000 0.00 000 a0
Total Fees Clalmed 000
Total Disbursements Claimed [1]+4]

Page 1 of1 Version 1 00 10 January 2014 11 58



